CRANE LAKES HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC. BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING MINUTES MAY 11, 2023, 7:00PM

The Crane Lakes Homeowners Association Board of Directors meeting was called to order by President Michael deWeil at 7:00 PM. The meeting began with the Pledge of Allegiance and Moment of Silence. President Michael deWeil, Vice President Joe Peterson, and Directors Sharon Sommer and Rick Winters were present. Treasurer Kim Bartow and Secretary, Lee Roberts were absent.

April 13, 2023. Meeting minutes have been posted to the membership website with no additions or amendments. Motion to accept the minutes as published, 1^{st} Sharon Sommer and 2^{nd} Joe Peterson with none opposed. The Treasure's report was not available.

Committee Reports

- 1. Michael deWeil:
 - a. Fencing to be replaced within approximately 40-50 days for completion
- 2. Joe Peterson:
 - a. F.M.O. House Bill 751. This bill is dead, It regarded the elimination of sales tax on the purchase of our homes.
 - b. FMO needs members, please join or renew if your membership has expired.

New Business

- 1. Fourth of July Saturday, July 1, 2023 BBQ Party & Music by D&M Entertainment. This event is free for Crane Lakes Residents.
- 2. 60-70's Dance Music from Michele Steinke with prizes for the best costume and trivia questions.
- 3. Wine Tasting sales start June 5, 2023. \$40 for HOA Members and \$50 Non-HOA Residents. Due to Florida ATF regulations, Only Crane Lakes Residents may attend.
- 4. July & August no HOA Board Meetings.
- 5. Resignation of Vice President, Joe Peterson and the search for a new board member.

The meeting was adjourned by a unanimous vote.

Share the Wealth

Respectfully Submitted,

Lee Roberts

Secretary CLHOA

May 11, 2023